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tlNDIAN    CITIZENS   KIDNAPPED   
BY PAKISTAN 

477. SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MU-
KHERJEE : Will the M^ter of HOME 
AFFAIRS    be    pleased    to    state    . 

[a\ whether it is a fact that some Indian cit 
zemiSing Sbri Susil Chakravarty a forest 
officer have been kidnapped by Pakistanis 
in the last week of February this year from 
Sundarbans area of West Bengal;    and 

tW\ if so what measures the Government 
of india have taken for the return of these 
citizens? 

THP MINISTER OF STATE IN TOE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
SHRIVIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) 
Yes, Sir. 

(W\ Strong protests have been lodged at 
appropr ate levels with the authorities of 
Pakistan, Efforts are continuing at the level 
of Deputy High Commissioner for India at 
Dacca for the return of the Forest Officer 
and four other kidnapped persons. 

STATEMENT    BY    MINISTER     
RET™ STARRED     OUESTION NO.  
1020SSS   ON    3RD   DECEMBER, 

i960 
RAMASWAMY RAJA   POLYTECHNIC 

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION 
AND YOUTH SERVICES (PROF. V.K. R 
V RAO) : Sir, In the reply given to nart tel 
ofUnstarred Question No. 1020 L 3.^.I969 in 
the Rajya Sabha, it was stated that the 
Director of Technical Education, Tamilnadu 
had not directed ♦he Chairman of the 
Ramaswamy Raja Polytechnic, 
Rajapalayam to explain the discrepancies in 
the amount of defalcation. This information 
was based op the enquiry made by the 
Ministry 8 Southern Regional Officer of the 
State Deputy Director of Technical 
Education (in the absence of the Director at 
the headquarters at that time). Subsequently, 
however, it is learnt that the State Director 
had asked the Chairman of the Polytechnic 
to reconcile the discrepancies m the amount 
of defalcation as reported by the 
Management Auditor or the Polytechnic and 
the Local Fund Audit authorities. 

■(•Transferred from the 7th May, 1970. 

In the rep'y to parts if) and (g) of the 
same Question, it was stated that according 
to the Local Fund Audit the amount 
involved in misappropriation; defalcation 
was Rs. 92,500. This was based on the 
information contained in a note received by 
the Southern Regional Officer from the 
State Director of Technical Education. The 
note stated that the above amount was 
found misappropriated in the course of the 
audit of the accounts of the institution. It 
was presumed thai the audit referred to was 
the normal Local Fund,. Audit. From 
further clarification received the amount of 
misappropriation according to the Local 
Fund Audit was Rs. 1,05,370 and the 
amount of Rs. 92,500 referred to was 
according to the Management Auditor of 
the institution. The authorities of the 
institution-have since sent explanation to 
the Local Fund Audit to reconcile the 
difference in the amounts. 

CALLING    ATTENTION    TO   
AMATTER   OF URGENT PUBLIC 

IMPORTANCE 

REPORTED FIXING OF NEW BOUNDARY 
PILLARS BY THE BURMESE GOVERNMENT 

ABOUT TWO FURLONGS INSIDE THE INDIAN 
TERRITORY IN THE BF.HEND AREA OF 
CHURACHANDPUR SUB-DIVISION OF 

MANIPUR 

 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
'SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : Sir, the 
boundary between India and Burma is being 
demarcated in accordance with the 
Boundary Agreement signed between the 
Governments of India and Burma in 1967. 
During the field season 1969-70 the survey 
teams of the two countries have been 
engaged in demarcating the boundary in the 
Manipur sector. In the process of this 
demarcation there have been some minor 
differences of opinion at the technical level 
in regard to the position of seven boundary 
pillars.    None of 
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these pillars a,r located in the Chura-chandpur 
sub-dn sion of Manipur. The exact locat:on of 
ihese seven pillars will be discussed by the 
(oint Boundary Commission which is 
scheduled to meet in Rangoon   toward   the 
end of this month. 

All the bourn ary pillars are jointly erected 
by the Survey Departments of the Governmen 
J of India and Burma. There is, thereft e, no 
question of any boundary pillars bring 
unilaterally fixed by the BurmeS' or the Indian 
Government. 

As the House i aware, we have had co-
operation from t <• Burmese Government in 
the demarcat on of the border. It would 
therefore >e unfortunate if misleading reports 
v :re to give an impression that there a t 
substantial differences between the two  
Bovemments. 

[MR. DEPUTY C IAIRMAN in the Chair] 
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SHRI GODEY MURAHARI fUttar 
Pradesh) : Sir, he says that the pillar is to be 
put here or there and it does not make any 
difference in territory. I just cannot understand 
this. If the pillar is put in the Indian territory, 
definitel y we lose. Is it ... 

(Interruptions) 

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH) : I am 
afraid the hon. Member is deliberately trying 
to misunderstand the situation and making 
such remarks which are not quite fair. It is qui 
ie wrong for the Members to get up and make 
these allegations without knowing the full fact 
themselves. They cannot arrogate to them-
selves, all the knowledge that they feel they 
possess. It is quite wrong to say that we are 
no; acting responsibly about the territory of 
India. All that my colleague 

Was trying to say was, we are not going to 
give up any territory of India but we cannot 
encroach on anybody else's territory, that these 
pillars will be fixed where the boundary is to 
be determined. The Member cannot make 
these noises. (Interruptions). All that I am 
trying to say is that we arc going to fix these 
pillars where it is agreed jointly between 
Burma and India where our boundary is and 
the difference is not very much. I think in 
regard to this particular pillar, it is about 100 
yards or so but we have to fix where exactly 
the two sides agree. The Member feels he 
knows every thing. He should try to sit down 
and listen for a change, and not give an 
impression in this House or elsewhere that 
there is any quarrel between the Government 
of India and the Government of Burma. These 
negotiations have been going on in a very 
friendly manner and large areas are under 
demarcation. We have had no difficulties 
except on certain locations of certain pillars. 
The Joint Committee is there and that will 
decide where exactly the border is and the 
pillars will be fixed there. 
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SHRI  MULKA  GOVINDA  REDDY 
^Mysore) : Sir, the Minister told us that the 
boundary-line between Burma and India is 
demarcated and pillars are erected according to 
the decision taken by the Joint Commission. I 
would like to know whether seven pillars have 
been erected unilaterally without the 
permission of the Joint Commission in the sub-
division of Manipur and, if so, may I know 
whether the Government of India have advised 
the Burmese Embassy in Delhi that they should 
not have done this in view of the fact that we 
have very friendly relations with Burma? If 
they have done that, it should be referred to the 
Boundary Commission and it should be settled 
amicably. We should like to strengthen our 
friendly relations with Burma and in view of 
that they should not have done it. 

SHRI DINESH SINGH : As my colleague 
read out, in the main body of the statement, no 
pillars have been erected. These pillars will be 
erected jointly and that is why I am appealing 
to hon. Members and also to the press that we 
should really try and see how we can bring 
about demarcation in a friendly manner, 
without creating any difficulties and I am quite 
sure that it will be possible. By and large there 
has been full co-operation in this House and by 
the press and we have not had any difficulty so 
far in the demarcation that has been going on. It 
is only this particular instance which has been 
highlighted and I think it is through some mis-
understanding, whoever has reported it. We 
should not allow this misunderstanding to 
grow, but try to contain it. 1 hope that it will be 
possible to settle this matter, as it has been 
possible to settle the long border that has been 
demarcated and about which we have been 
supplying information to the House. With the 
cooperation that has been so fir forthcoming 
from hon. Members, from the press and from 
everybody else, the work will be carried on, so 
that we can settle this matter without any dif-
ficulty. 
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SHRI MAHITOSH PURAKAYAS-THA .* 

(Assam) : Sir, I come from a neighbouring area 
< f Manipur and I have some knowledge aboi t 
Man'pur. Will the Minister of Exten al Affairs 
be pleased to state whether t xere are cordial 
and friendly relations be ween the Government 
of India and the Government of Burma and 
whether it is nta fact that in 1953 there was an 
agreenent between the Government   of India   
and   the   Government   of 

Burma to transfer Kambo Valley of Mahi-pur 
to Burma and in exchange to in-elude a far 
bigger area of Burma called Sumera Track in 
India and that demarcation work is going on? 
Is it not a fact that an extremist youths 
organisation, which demands secession of 
Manipur from India, recently he'd a 
demonstration in Manipur in protest against 
that basis of demarcation and basing on that 
report some members are unwitt'ngly lending 
support to that' secessionist force working in 
Manipur? Will the Minister be pleased to 
clarify what was the agreement in 1953 and 
how the progress of the work is going on? 

SHRI DINESH SINGH : I will try to say 
very clerly that there was no agreement on the 
Manipur-Burma sector in *953 or '954- The last 
arrangement was, so far as my recollection 
goes, in 1896. So far as the pillar is concerned, 
about which Mr. Rajnarain raised this matter, I 
would like again to assure him that pillars 20 
and 22 are agreed pillars. They have been 
agreed to. There is now no dispute on them. It 
is on pillar 21. 

SHRI GOLAP BARBORA : Is it a fact that 
pillars Nos. 20, 21 and 22 have been pushed 
by the Burmese a hundred vards inside the 
Indian territory? 

SHRI DINESH SINGH : It would not be 
right to sav that they have been pushed; they 
are on the boundary that has been agreed to. 

SHRI GODEY MURAHARI : The point is 
whether the Government of India agreed to the 
pillars that were located by the Burmese. The 
Burmese have pushed these three pillars inside 
the Indian territory, and is it a fact that they 
agreed to the position of pillars Nos. 20 and 21 
as demarcated by the Burmese? That is the 
question. 
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SHRI   GOLAP   BARBORA : Why wa; 
the   painting   of   .lie   bridge   slopped? 

(No reply) 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :   Paper; to 
be laid on the Table. 

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE 

I.ANNUAL  REPORT   (19S8-69)   OF   THE 
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION 

II.ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (1968-69) OF THE 
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY     OF  EDUCATION  AND 
YOUTH   SERVICES   (SHRI   BHAKT 
DARSHAN)   : Sir, I beg to lay on the Table-
fa) A  copy   of the   Annual   Report of the   
University   Grant-,   Commission for the year 
1968-69,    under section 18 of the  University    
Grants  Commission Act,    1956.    [Placed in 
Library. See No. LT-3519/70]. 

(b) A copy of the Annual Account of 
the University Grants Commission for the 
year 1968-69 and  the Audit Report 
thereon, under sub-section (4) of section 
19 of the University Grants Commission 
Act, 1956. [Placed in Library. See No. 
LT—3436/70] 

CERTIFIED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 11967-68) 
OF THE INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNO-

LOGY,     BOMBAY  AND   RELATED  PAPERS 

SHRI     BHAKT     DARSHAN   :   Sir, I 
also beg to lay on the Table— 

(i) A copy of the certified Annual 
Accounts of the Indian Institute of Te-
chnology, Bombay, for the year 1967-68 
and the Audiv Report thereon, under sub-
section v4) of section 23 of the Institutes 
of Technology Act,  1961. 

(ii) A statement explaining the reasons 
for the delay in laying the above 
Accounts. 
[Placed in Library.  5^ No. LT   3521/70 

for (i) and (ii)] 

REPORT (FEBRUARY, 1970) OP THE COM-
MITTEE OF INQUIRY ON G. S. I. R.— PART I 

(HINDI VF.RSION) 
I 

SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN : Sir, I also beg 
to lay on the Table a copy of the Hindi Version 
of the Report. (February, 1970) of the 
Committee of Enquiry on the Council of 
Scientific and Industrial Research Part—
I.[Placed  in Library. See No. 

LT-3.H3/70] 

ANNUAL    REPORT    (1968-69)     OF   THE 
INDIAN  SCHOOL  OF    MINES,    DHAN«JAD 

SHRI   BHAKT  DARSHAN   :   Sir,    I 
also beg to lay on the Table a copy of the 
Annual Report of the Indian School of Mines, 
Dhanbad, for the year 1968-69. [Placed   in   
Library. See No. LT-3530/70] 

I. ANNFUAL REPORT    (1968-69)     ON THE 
ACTRVTTIES OF THE CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF 

ENGLISH, HYDERABAD 

II. CERTIFIED   ANNUAL   ACCOUNTS    (1968-
69)   OF THE   CENTRAL     INSTITUTE   OF 

ENGLISH  YDERABAD. 

[Placed   in   Library.    See No.    LT-
3522/70 for (i) and (ii)] 

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS (1968-69) 
OF THE NATIONAL PROJECTS CON-

STRUCTION CORPORATION LIMITED, NEW 
DELHI AND RELATED PAPERS 

 

 


